The total OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2019, calculated based on the
discount rate and actuarial assumptions below, and was then projected forward to the measurement date of December
31, 2019.

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 Mortality Table with generational projection using 100% of Projection Scale
BB, with ages set back one year for males and set forward one year for females.

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was based on the Bond Buyer General Obligation 20-bond
municipal bond index for bonds maturing in 20 years.  The rates which were effective as of 12/26/2019 was 2.74%.
This rate was rounded up to the nearest ¼%, which results in 2.75%.  Using 2.75% for both the long-term expected
rate of return and the bond index allows the use of 2.75% as the single discount rate.

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 2.75%, as well as what
the City’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (1.75%) or 1% higher
(3.75%) than the current rate:

Fire OPEB Police OPEB

Total OPEB Liability 43,281,008$   33,813,781$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 17,023,319   11,581,505
Net OPEB Liability (Asset) 26,257,689$   22,232,276$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
of the total OPEB liability 39% 34%

Page 78

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

At December 31, 2019, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources:

City's net OPEB liability (asset)
 1% Decrease

(1.75%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(2.75%)
 1% Increase

(3.75%)
Fire OPEB 32,125,623$   26,257,689$   21,378,104$

Police OPEB 26,973,704$   22,232,276$   18,309,450$

Fire OPEB Police OPEB
Fire OPEB Liability

(a)
Plan Fiduciary Net

Position (b)
Net OPEB Liability

(a) - (b)
Police OPEB
Liability (a)

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position (b)

Net OPEB Liability
(a) - (b)

Balance at 12/31/2018  $   43,166,944  $   17,296,642  $   25,870,302  $   30,365,180  $   11,370,694  $   18,994,486
Changes for the Year:
  Service Cost   -   -   -   -   -   -
  Interest   1,694,851   -   1,694,851   1,195,509   -   1,195,509
  Changes in benefit terms   -   -   -   -   -   -
  Difference between expected
and actual experience   (615,997)   -   (615,997)   1,758,417   -   1,758,417
  Changes in assumptions   642,326   -   642,326   1,459,046   -   1,459,046
  Contributions - employer   509,090   (509,090)   -   703,706   (703,706)
  Contributions - emplyees   -   -   -   -   -   -
  Net investment income   -   872,846   (872,846)   -   509,983   (509,983)
  Difference between expected
and actual earnings *   -   -   -   -   -
  Benefit payment, including
refunds of contributions   (1,607,116)   (1,607,116)   -   (964,371)   (964,371)   -
  Administrative expense   -   (48,143)   48,143   -   (38,507)   38,507
  Other changes   -   -   -   -   -   -
   Net changes   114,064   (273,323)   387,387   3,448,601   210,811   3,237,790

Balance at 12/31/2019  $   43,281,008  $   17,023,319  $   26,257,689  $   33,813,781  $   11,581,505  $   22,232,276

Deferred Outflows
of Resources

Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Deferred Outflows
of Resources

Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual
experience  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -
Net difference between projected and
actual investment earnings on OPEB plan
investments   7,390   63,334
Changes of assumptions   -   -   -   -
Changes in proportion and differences
between contributions and proportionate
share of contributions   -   -   -   -
Contributions subsequent to the
measurement date   -   -   -   -

Total  $   7,390  $   -   $   63,334  $   -

Fire OPEB Police OPEB

Page 79

Deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from the City’s contributions subsequent to the measurement
date will be recognized as a reduction of the net OPEB liability in the year ended December 31, 2019.  Other amounts
reported as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense
as follows:

Below are the Statement of Net Position and Statement of Changes in Net Position for the Police and Fire OPEB
Trust funds:

Combining Statement of Fiduciary Net Position

Police and Fire Health Care Trust Funds